EESTI STANDARD EVS-EN 60335-2-95:2015
MAJAPIDAMIS- JA MUUD TAOLISED ELEKTRISEADMED.
OHUTUS. OSA 2-95: ERINÕUDED OLMEKASUTUSLIKELE
VERTIKAALSELT LIIKUVATELE GARAAŽIUSTELE
Household and similar electrical appliances – Safety -
Part 2-95: Particular requirements for drives for
vertically moving garage doors for residential use
This document is a preview generated by EVS

When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement" it is to be understood as addition or
modification or replacement to the published IEC Part 2, unless the introductory sentence mentions Part 1.
NOTE  The following numbering system is used:
- subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
- unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including those in are placed
clause or subclause;
- additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.;
Clauses, subclauses, notes, tables, figures and annexes that are additional to those in the IEC standard are prefixed with the letter Z.
Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent
rights. CENELEC [and/or CEN] shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
This document has been prepared under a mandate given to CENELEC by the European Commission and
the European Free Trade Association, and supports essential requirements of EU Directive(s).
For the relationship with EU Directive(s) see informative Annex ZZ, which is an integral part of this document.
Endorsement notice
The text of the International Standard IEC 60335-2-95:2011 was approved by CENELEC as a European
Standard with agreed common modifications.
COMMON MODIFICATIONS
EVS-EN 60335-2-95:2015
This document is a preview generated by EVS
 - 3 -  EN 60335-2-95:2015
Introduction
Add:
This European Standard has been prepared to provide a means of conforming to essential safety
requirements of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. Other requirements and other EU Directives may be
applicable to the drives falling within the scope of this standard.
The relevant requirements of Annex ZE of Part 1 have been incorporated in the text of this part 2.
Therefore, compliance with the requirements of EN 60335-1 and of this Part 2 gives presumption of conformity
of the product with the Essential Health and Safety Requirements (EHSR) of Directive 2006/42/EC as stated
in Annex ZZ.
Drives put on the market as machines may be installed by the final user. The requirements of this standard
also cover the foreseeable misuse of the power operated garage door.
Drives put on the market as partly completed machines should not be installed by the final user. In case of
partly completed machines, reference should be made to the specific procedures of the Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC; this standard can, anyhow, be used as guidance.
EVS-EN 60335-2-95:2015
This document is a preview generated by EVS
EN 60335-2-95:2015 - 4 -
1 Scope
Replacement:
This clause of part 1 is replaced by the following.
This European Standard deals with the safety of electric drives for garage doors for residential use that open
and close in a vertical direction, the rated voltage of the drives being not more than 250 V for single-phase
appliances and 480 V for other appliances. It also covers the hazards associated with the movement of these
electrically driven garage doors.
NOTE Z101 Examples of garage doors are shown in Figure 101.
NOTE Z102 The drive may be supplied with a garage door.